

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BIG STONE GAP DIVISION

**Z.F., AN INFANT, BY HIS NEXT
FRIEND, ALFRED FLEMING,**

Plaintiff,

v.

RYAN ADKINS,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:18-CV-00042

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL A. BRAGG (VSB #16797)
BRAGG LAW
P.O. Box 1866
Abingdon, VA 24212
Tel.: 276-928-9160
bragglaw@bvu.net

DANIEL B. RICE*
NICOLAS Y. RILEY*
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248
dbr32@georgetown.edu
nr537@georgetown.edu
* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Dated: December 9, 2019

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

 A. The Wise County School Resource Officer Program..... 1

 B. Deputy Adkins’s Use of Force Against Z.F..... 2

 C. Z.F.’s Injuries 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. Deputy Adkins Used Excessive Force When Tackling Z.F. in the Hallway
of L.F. Addington Middle School..... 12

 A. There was no justification for using such violent force..... 14

 B. The school context weighs heavily against Deputy Adkins’s use of
force..... 20

 C. Deputy Adkins’s use of force inflicted severe and lasting injuries on
Z.F. 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barfield v. Kershaw Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 638 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Village of Pineburst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	14-15
<i>E.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 17, 21-24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13, 16-17
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	12, 19-20
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	14
<i>Hensley ex rel. N. Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 15-16, 22
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003)	13, 17, 20
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	20
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Scott v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , 903 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> , 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015)	18, 20

Tekle v. United States, 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007) 22

Wilson v. Prince George’s Cty., 893 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2018) 17

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Yates v. Terry, 817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Z.F. v. Adkins, No. 2:18-CV-00042, 2019 WL 1559022 (Apr. 10, 2019)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12
